by the Oba of Benin for the Erimona family in 1987 in Plan No: MWC/357/87; 

B. AN ORDER of perpetual injunction restraining the Claimant, his agents, 

assigns, any person(s) claiming through him further act of trespass on the 

aforesaid Defendants’ land; and 

C. AN ORDER of N999,000.00 (Nine Hundred and Ninety Nine Thousand 

Naira) only as general damages. 

After filing their defence, the Defendants were continuously absent from court. 

However, their counsel was present in court to cross examine the Claimant’s Lawful 

Attorney after several hearing notices were served on him.